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L.

APPOINTMENT

1.1 PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (the “Receiver”) was appointed as Receiver of all of the
assets, property and undertaking of Karlsen Shipping Company Limited (*“Karlsen” or
the “Corporation”) by Order of this Honourable Court dated May 17, 2011 (the

“Receivership Order™)

1.2 The appointment of the Receiver was made pursuant to Section 243 of the Bankruptcy
and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the “BIA™) and Section 43(9) of
the Judicature Act, R.S.N.S. 1989 c. 240.

1.3 The purpose of this Fourth Report is to assist this Honourable Court in considering the
Receiver’s Motion seeking approval of the sale by the Receiver of Karlsen’s property at
3389 North Street, Chester, Lunenburg County, Nova Scotia (P1D No. 60093572) (the
“Property™)

GENERAL

2.1 The Property was owned by Karlsen as of the date of the appointment of the Receiver.

2.2 0n June 15, 2011 the Receiver commissioned Fennell & Associates Appraisers Lid. to
complete an appraisal of the property. A copy of the Appraisal Report dated July 22,
2011 1s attached hereto as Schedule “A”. The Appraisal states that the Property has a
market value of $60,000 and a quick sale value of $50,000.

2.3 The Property was advertised for sale by tender in the Chronicle Herald newspaper on
each of September 14, September 17, September 21, and September 24, 2011, A copy of
the newspaper advertisement and the Information Package prepared by the Receiver as

regards the Property are attached as Schedule "B "



gpimari

Derek Cramm, FCMA, FCIRP

2.4 The deadline for submission of offers to the Receiver was October 21, 2011. Four offers

were received, as follows;

+ §8,888.88
s 521,030
e §25,777
e 527,000

2.5 All of the offers were rejected by the Receiver.

2.6 The property was subsequently listed with Red Door Realty for $49,000.

2.7 An offer was received on December 7, 2011 from Perry Lake Developments Inc. (the
“Purchaser”) for $40,000. The Receiver presented a counter offer of $42,500 (subject to
the approval of This Honourable Court), which was accepted by the Purchaser. The
closing date for the sale of the Property is scheduled for January 31, 2012. A true copy of

'

the executed Agreement of Purchase and Sale agreement is attached as Schedule “C”.

. RECOMMENDATION AND DIRECTION

3.1 The Receiver has concluded that the proposed sale reasonably reflects the distressed sale
value of the Property, and accordingly recommends and secks the approval of This
Honourable Court to complete the sale of the Property to the Purchaser in accordance

with the terms of the Agreement of Purchase and sale.

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia this 24t day of January, 2012.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.,
In its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited
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SUMMARY APPRAISAL

of the

MARKET VALUE
ofa
COMMERCIAL/LIGHT INDUSTRIAL BUILDING

located at

3889 NORTH STREET
CHESTER, NOVA SCOTIA
Our File No.: 11-0854

for
Pricewg_terhouse Coopers LLP
Attention: Ms. Ericka A. Clarke Scott, CIRP
ericka.a.clarke@ca.pwe.com
Effective Date
Tuly 11,2011
by

PAUL M. FENNELL, B. COMM., FRI, AAC]I

FENNELL & ASSOCIATES APPRAISERS LTD.
3600 Kempt Road, Suite 209
Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3K 4X8



FENMELL

Fﬁwm & Assmm:s APPRAISERS L1D.

Fax (902 4555366

July 15,2011

Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP

Attention: Ms. Ericka A. Clarke Scott

RE: 3889 North Street, Chester, Lunenburg County, N.§,
File No: 11-0854

Dear Ms. Clarke Scott:

Further to vour request, please be advised that we have inspected the above
captioned property and enclose this appraisal report which expresses our opinion of its
current Market Value, as described herein.

“Market Value™, as used in this report, is defined on Page. 4.

It should be noted by the reader of this report that we have prepared this
valuation at the request of Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP for asset valuation
purposes to facilitate the disposal of the property.

It is understood that this is a confidential document between Fennell &
Associates Appraisers Ltd. and our client for the above name purpose only.
Further, this report is not to be quoted from, distributed fo or relied on by any
person other than the above referenced client and we expressly exclude use by any
other party except Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP and their assigns. We will not
represent this report to any other party and our written permission is required for

anyone other than our client to be in possession of this report.
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Page 2

We have completed our analysis, and report to you as a summary appraisal
report. Certain limitations apply which are more detailed in our report and in the
Contingent and Limiting Conditions at the end of the report. This summary appraisal
report is prepared in accordance with and conforms to Canadian Uniform

Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

Definitior of a Summary Appraisal Report: A writtern report prepared
under Standards Rule 2-2(b) of a Complete or Limited Appraisal performed under
Standard 1. (USPAP, 1994 edition, Definitions section, effective 7/1/94). This may
report either a complete appraisal (no departure) or a limited appraisal (with
departure). It contains summary discussions of the data, reasoning, and analyses
that were used to develop the opinion of value. Tt also incledes summary
descriptions of the subject property, the property’s locale, the market for the
property type, and the appraiser’s opinion of Highest and Best Use. Any data,
reasoning, and analyses not discussed in the Summary Appraisal Report are

retained in the appraiser’s work file.

NOTE: In the case at hand, no departures have been made.

The following pages and addenda detail certain salient facts and our conclusions,

all of which much be read as a whole, as sections taken out of context may be misleading.
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Page 3

Based on this investigation, analysis and the reasoning and conclusions developed
in the course of this appraisal, it is our considered opinion that the most probable July 11,
2011, Market Value, (see definition Section 3.6), of the within described property,

subject to the Contingent and Limiting Conditions forming part of this report, was;

SIXTY HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS

(360.000)

Based on this investigation, analysis and the reasoning and conclusions developed
in the course of this appraisal, it is our considered opinion that the most probable July 11,
2011, Quick Sale Value, (see definition Section [4.2.1), of the within described
property, subject to the Contingent and Limiting Conditions forming part of this report,

was;

FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS

(850,000}

We thank you for this opportunity and vour trust in giving us this assignment, and

if we can be of assistance on any other matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Y ours sincerely,

FENNELL & ASSOCIATES APPRAISERS LTD.

Vo2 UA=ee~A/.

Paul M. Fennell, B. Comm., FRI, AACI
NSREAA #017490
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Purpose and Function of Appraisal

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the subject

property as at the effective date, July 11, 2011 for asset valuation - disposal purposes,

1.2 Property Rights Appraised

"Fee Simple” interest, free and clear of all encumbrances or charges except as

noted in the report.

1.3 Tvyvpe of Property

This subject is a one storey, concrete block constructed light industrial/storage
building, constructed on a concrete slab. Formally a furniture manufacturing warehouse,

currently used as a workshop and for storage purposes.

1.4 Building Size
300 x 407 = 1,200:sq.1t. (commercial space).

1.5 Lot Size

6,2 1 5+sq.ft. (Location Certificate)

1.6 Cost Approach Estimate
Not Undertaken

1.7 Direct Comparison Approach  Market Value Quick Sale Value
$60,000 -

1.8 Income Approach Estimate Market Value Quick Sale Value
$66,000 -

1.9 Final Estimate Market Value Quick Sale Value

$60.000 $50,000



2.0 IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION

2.1 Tvpe of Property Under Appraisement

This subject is a one storey, concrete block constructed light industrial building,
constructed on a concrete siab. Formally a furniture manufacturing warchouse, currently

used as a workshop and for storage purposes.

2.2 Location of Property

‘The property is located on the south side of North Street (Highway #3), near the

village of Chester, 75 km. southwest of Halifax.

2.3 Municipal Address
3889 North Street. Chester, Lunenburg

2.4 Assessed Property Owner {s)

Karlsen Shipping Company Limited

2.5 Legal Description

Deed recorded at the Registry of Deeds at Bridgewater as Document No.
92046698 dated November 4, 2008; NSPRD PID No. 60093572,



3.0 DEFINITION OF APPRAISAL PROBLEM

3.1 Subject Property
3889 North Street, Chester

3.2 Property Owner (s)
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited

3.3 Effective Date of Appraisal/Date of Inspection

The effective date of the valuation is the date of inspection: July 11, 2011,

34 Parpose and Intended Use of Appraisal

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the Market Value of the subject
property as at the effective date July 11, 2011, The intended use of this appraisal is for

assel valuation - disposal purposes.

3.5 Property Rights Appraised

The property rights appraised are those of {ee simpie interest. free and clear of

all encumbrances or charges except as noted in this report.

3.6 BDefinifion of Market Vaiune

Market Value may be defined as: "The most probable price which a property

should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale,
the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not
affected by any undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition in the consummation of a sale
as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyver under conditions
whereby:

(1) buyer and selter are typically motivated;

(2) both parties are well informed or well advised, with each acting in what he considers
his own best interest;

(3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;

(4) payment is made in terms of cash in Canadian dollars or in terms of financial
arrangements comparable thereto; and

(5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by
special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the

sale.”



3.7 Inspeetion Undertaken
We have undertaken a visual inspection of the exterior and interior of the
subject building, as well as the subject site and improvements. We have not inspected the

roof component of the building, or tested the mechanical systems.

3.8 Scope of Appraisal

We have contacted various municipal and provincial government departments
to ascertain certain information about the subject property, ie. assessment, taxes, zoning
and permitted uses. municipal services, etc. In addition we have relied upon land sales
and listings information provided by the Halifax-Dartmouth Real Estate Board's Multiple
Listing Service (MLS), area real estate brokers, etc. Income and expense information for
the subject is not available and has been estimated based on our discussions with brokers,
etc., and compared to information provided by real estate listings. We have not obtained
sworn affidavits to guarantee the accuracy of the listing/sale and income expense
information; however, we do believe that the data collected is reliable and assume it is

accurate,

3.9 Sales History

,The subje-c-t. property is believed to have been constructed circa early 1960°s. It
was subsequently acquired in 2002 by the former owner for $90,000. The structure was
then listed for sale in July 2005 for $150,000 but expired 6 months later with no apparent
offers to purchase. The property was purchased in November 2008 for an undisclosed

amount.



4.0 MUNICIPAL DATA

4.1 2011 Assessment
$84,400 (Commercial)

4.2 2011 Estimated Taxes
$1.291 (Estimated)

4.3 Zoning and Permitted Uses

The subject property is understood to be in a HC Zone (Highway Commercial
Zone). This zoning classification allows a variety of commercial type uses.

We have attached a copy of the permitted uses for HC zoning regulations in the
addenda. It appears, and for the purposes of this report we assume that the subject is a

legal conforming use property. We have not been provided with an occupancy permit.

4.4 Municipal Services

The usual services such as electricity, telephone, RCMP service, street lighting,
paved streets arc available to the subject site. Municipal water and sewer services are in

the area but not connected to the subject site.
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5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

5.1 Location

The subject property is located in the Town of Chester, Lunenburg County in
the southwestern portion of the province of Nova Scotia. The Town ot Chester is a rural
community originally built up as a summer residence for well to do American and
Canadian individuals. At present it exhibits a modest although adequate commercial
downtown to service the needs of the town. Located about 50 kilometers south west of
the City of Halitax, which is the capital of the province, residents of the area ofien
commuie to Halifax for employment and for services. The town has grown significantly
over recent years to include a high proportion of vear round residences as well as
seasonal residents of middle te upper income levels.

Lunenburg County is located on the South Shore of Nova Scotia, and is located
within easy commuting distance to Malifax. The County consists of several municipal
units including the towns of Lunenburg. Mahone Bay, Chester and Bridgewater. The
population level of the Municipality of Chester is shown as 10,000+ (as reported by
Statistics Canada). The age demographics indicate a slowly increasing population base,
with an aging population. The County supports extensive industrial operations, forestry,
fishing, and some limited agriculture uses. Several of the major emplovers who have
added significantly to Lunenburg County are Canexel, Chester Plastics/G.N. Plastics.
The overall areé is considered to be generally middle class in nature, with its population
base over the past several years have remained fairly static. Some minor growth is
expected in the short term {o the general area. However the area primarily caters to a
large influx of tourists in the summer, partly due to easy boat access, yacht racing, and an
aggressive tourist marketing association.

The specific area surrounding the subject is considered primarily residential in
nature, although significant neighborhood commercial development has taken place and
is ongoing along Highway #3. The subject’s location is close to other commercial
enterprises, and offers good visibility and exposure along Highway #3. There has been
development of a large pharmacy on a site near the subject which includes several

doctors in different types of practices and an addition to the existing grocery store is



underway. The location is convenient for shopping and with good access to most
amenities.

This is a primarily suburban residential area of Lunenburg County, improved
with single family dwellings, with neighborhood type commercial enterprises most of
which are fronting along North Street (Highway No. 3). with other commercial
businesses located on the main streets in the downtown Chester area. The roadways here
are considered to experience local traffic only, in fairly light volumes. North Street
(Highway No. 3} is a central road, which connects Chester with the community of
Mahone Bay, and provides access via side roads to various nearby towns and villages.

The subject is situated on the south side of Highway No. 3 which is also known
as North Street in this area.

To summarize. this is a generally improving residential / commercial
neighborhood, and is expected to remain so in the near future, with the primary
development emphasis being residential in nature. with some commercial activity

continuing to develop along the arterial roadway of Highway #3.
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6.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND DETATL

0.1 Site Sketch

Refer to the Location Certificate on the facing page.

0.2 Lot Size

- Frontage - 5241
- Depth ~ 12230
- Rear Boundary - 49.89°
- Depth - 12075

6.3 Total Site Area

Approximately 6,2 15tsq.fi.

6.4 Topography
The overall topography of the subject site can be characterized as being
generally level to sloping up slightly towards the rear and at grade with North Street.

The subject site is cleared and rough landscaped around the structure.

6.5 Access

Vehicle entry to a gravel parking area is available off of North Street.

6.0 Easements

None Known

6.7 Miscellaneous Site Improvements

The subject property includes a gravel parking area along the front of the
building. Further, this site is graded to average standards around the front and sides of

the building. There is no well or septic tank on the subject property.



NOTE: A general description of the land has been formulated from our
own inspection; however, we are not experts in environmental matfers or hazardous
waste matters and as such make no direct or implied warranty as to the existence or
Iack of existence of any material which would adversely affect the lands or use of
same caused by hazardous waste material. Further, this valuation assumes, and is
subject to, anv hazardous waste materials being removed in accordance with

provincial/federal regulations.



7.0 BUILDING DESCRIPTION AND DETAIL

7.1 General

The subject property is improved with a light industrial commercial building
which appears to have been constructed in the early 1960's. The building was previously
used as & small furpiture manufacturing warchouse and is currently used as a workshop
and storage garage. The subject is of a concrete block nature with concrete floors and is
considered to be in average condition for its purpose as a workshop and storage garage.
The subject is uninsulated and is not serviced with municipal water or sewer sysiems.
Since purchase in 2008, by the present owner, the subject has received a modest standard
of maintenance and the structure is generally appealing for a number of uses. Remaining
economic life is estimated to be 20xyecars. Please note we have inspected the subject
property from the exterior only as no access was available.  Our interior notes are from a

previous inspection as we assume no changes to the property since 2006.

Building Classification - comumercial/light industrial garage
Use and OGccupancy - workshop and storage
Type of Construction - concrete block (uninsulated)
Size - 30" x 407 = [,200%sq.1t.
Number of Stories - one
Storey Height - 124" atrear/ 14L” at front
Age - 504 vears
7.2 Exterior
Foundation - Concrete slab
Exterior Walls - exposed painted concrete block
Roof assembly - asphalt shingles, roof appears near end of

its Economic Life
Doors - single man door at side

- 2 overhead garage doors

12



7.3 Interior Finishes

The main floor area consists of 12 - 144" ceiling height, with exposed concrete
block walls. The structure is open with concrete floors: has no washroom facilities and is
uninsufated.

Fluorescent lighting throughout.

7.4 Building Services Features
- No municipal services to the subject
- 100 amp breaker panel
- oil fired FHA furnace

- Fluorescent lighting

7.5 Building Condition and Functional Qualities

The subject building is a fair to average class structure which appears to have
been constructed using average quality materials and workmanship. Overall the building

was found to be in fair te average condition for its age and use.



8.0 HIGHEST AND BEST USE

8.1 Definition
Highest and Best Use may be defined as "that use. from among reasonably
probable and legal alternative uses, thought io be physically possible, appropriately

supported, financially feasibie and which results in the highest land values."

8.2 Alternative Uses

In most instances, the existing improvements will constitute or represent the
Highest and Best Use of land. It is to be recognized, however, that in cases where a site
has existing improvements on it, the Highest and Best Use may very well be determined
to be differeni from the existing use. The existing use will continue, however, until such
time as the value of the land vacant for its Highest and Best Use exceeds the total value

ol the property in use or as improved.

8.3 Analvsis and Conclusion

Analysis of the subject property in order to determine its potential and most
probable optimum use took into consideration the following factors:

-The rural location of the property

~The size, shape and physical features of the property

-L.egal (and physical) access to the property

-Municipal services not avatlable

-Local zoning and planning considerations

-Size, condition and functional qualitics of the improvements

-Surrounding land use schemes

-Industrial/commercial real estate market

-Local and area real estate and development trends, ete.

The subject's location is such that if offers a good degree of visibility to local
traffic. Historically the building has been used for furniture manufacturing or storage
purposes. The layout is such that the building could be converted/used for a variety of
aliowable small commercial uses requiring parking, good vehicular access and

commercial exposure, which is considered to be the highest and best use.



9.9 APPROACHES TO VALUE

9.1 Preamble
There are three approaches to value used in estimating market value of real
estate.  These approaches are referred to as:
1. The Cost Approach
2. The Income Approach

3. The Direct Comparison Approach

9.2 Cost Approach

The Cost Approach provides for an estimate of land value, to which is added the
depreciated "reproduction” or "replacement” cost new of existing improvements. This
approach relies upon the "principle of substitution”, which atfirms that a prudent person
would not pay more to acquire an existing property than it would cost him to construct an
equally desirable and substitute property. assuming of course there would be no undue

delays.

93 Direct Comparison Approach

The Direct Comparison Approach is a process of comparing the subject
property with prices paid for other similar or representative properties, prices asked by
owners, and offers made by prospective purchasers and tenants to buy or fease. Because
sufficient sales of ideal comparison are seldom available, it is often necessary te make
allowance for features of variance existing between the property under appraisement and
the sales data, etc.. gathered. Provided proper consideration is given io any features of
variance, this approach can provide a very meaningful indication of value and should, in
the final analysis, reflect the attitudes and behaviors of people buving such properties in

the apen market.

9.4 Income Approach

The Income Approach aspect of the appraisal process is a method emploved to
convert net income expectations inte an indication of value. The property under
consideration must, of course, possess the characteristics of an investment, ie. it must be
of the type that is traditionally, or at least suitable or capable of being, let for rent. This
approach recognizes the principle of anticipation in that the value of the subject property
should reflect the present worth of its anticipated net income and/or benetiis during the

remainder of'its productive or economic life.

|



10.0 METHODS OF VALUATION ADOPTED

In the case at hand we have emploved two of the three foregoing approaches to

value in the valuation of this property. as documented on the following pages.

16



11.0 COST APPROACH TO VALUE

11.1 General
We have not considered this valuation approach in this case as the subject
property does not {all into one of the two categories of property where this approach fo

value is considered relevant:

I. A new or nearly new improvement.

2. A purpose built or special purpose property.

Depreciation is best determined from market forces which indicate physical,
functional and economic depreciation from actions of buyers and sellers, and for most
income type properties these factors are best indicated in the Direct Comparison

Approach and the Income Approach to value.

11.2 Site Valuation

We have not valued the site in this appraisal as it is an integral part of the Cost
Approach to Value, a valuation approach which we did not consider relevant in this

appraisal.



SCHEDULE OF MARKE'E SALES

Index No. Address Safe Price Sale Date Ne, of Units Site Size Finished Area Sale Price Per | Comvnents
Sq.kL
! 163 Queen Strect $113.000 Jan. 2010 1 3. 229484 .11 1.998:25¢.11. $56.36 93 year old 2 storey wood [rame (ormer hall.
Chester Fair overall condition requiring
updating/renovations. Located a few blocks from
the subjeet close 10 Village Centre.
2 3794 Highway #3 $200,000 May 2011 3 21,296xsq 1. 323245041 $61.8% 26 year old | storey wood frame retail building
Chester containing 3 tenants spaces. Assumed in average
overall condition. Located a fow blocks from the
subject. Similar exposure,
3 245 York Street $73.000 July 2009 2 32,29 4801, 1,.997+5q.14t, $37.56 Old 1 storey wood frame building containing 1
Bridgewater commercial retail space + a 2 bedroom
apartment. Assumed to be in average overall
condition, Located on a busy roadway In
Bridgewater.
4 6517 Highway #3 $109.000 Listing 1 5.409225q.11. 2,64043q. 1t $41.29 S year old | storey wood frame former
Western Shore restaurant/bar. Fair to average overall condition
tocated a few miles south of the subject. Good
exposure on busy highway,
3 312 Highway #8 539,900 Listing l 3, 16245q 11 3150450 1. $19.02 Od 2 storey wood frame building in poor (o fair
Milten condition suitable for retailiwarchouse uses.
Located in inferior area of Milton with views of
Merseyv River.
Subject 3889 North Street N/A N/A I 6.213sq.f1. 1.200 sq.1t. N/A 50 year old concrete block Hght indastrial
Chester building used as a workshop and for storage.
CGood commercial visibility. Fair to average
condition.
Our File No.; 11-0854




12.0 DIRECT COMPARISON APPROACH

The Direct Sales Comparison Approach has as its premise the comparison of
the subject property with others of similar design. utility and use that have sold within the
recent past. To indicate the value of the property, adjustments are made to the
comparables for differences from the subject.

Various units of comparison can be used on the Direct Sales Comparison
Approach when valuing commercial buildings of this type. The most significant unit of

comparison is: Price per Square Foot of Gross Building Area.

12.% Price per Square Foot of Gross Building Area

This unit of comparison is a mathematical calculation obtained by dividing the
sale price by the square foot area of the building fexcluding the basement).

We have analyzed three sales and 2 current listing of comparable commercial
use properties in various similar or inferior class rural locations. Our analysis of the
comparable sales indicates a value range of $19.02 to $61 88 per square foot of gross
building area.

Comparable Sale No. | is the January 2010 sale of a 93 year old. 2 storey wood
frame building formerly used as the Orangemen’s Hall and is located several blocks from
the subject, closer to the Village Centre.  The building was reported to be in fair
condition requiring renovations and updating. This is an average overall comparable.

Comparable Saie No. 2 is the recent May 2011 sale of a 26 vear old, 1 storey
wood frame building currently used as commercial retail/office space by a total of 3
tenants. This comparable is located several blocks from the subject, on the same
roadway and exhibits similar exposure. The building was reported to be in average
condition. This is an average overall comparable but a superior property to the subject.

Comparable Sale No. 3 is the dated July 2009 sale of an old, 1 storey wood
frame building located in the Town of Bridgewater on a busy roadway. The building
contains one commercial retail unit and an attached 2 bedroom apartment. The building
is assumed to be in average overall condition. This is an average overall comparable.

Comparable No. 4 is the current market offering of a 50 vear old, | storev wood

frame building used as a restaurant/bar located several miles from the subject in Western



Shore. This location exhibits slightly inferior exposure but is located on a busy tourist
route. The building was reported to be in fair to average overall condition requiring some
updating. This is an average overall comparable.

Comparable No. 3 is the current market offering of an old. 2 storey wood frame
buiiding formerly used as retail/residential space and has been vacant for many years.
The building is located many miles from the 'subject in Milton and has views of the
Mersey River. The building is assumed to be in poor to fair condition requiring extensive

renovations and updating. This is an average overall comparable.

Our analysis indicates the following indicators:

Sale Price Range $59,900 to $200,000
Sale Price/Sq.Ft. Range $19.02 to $61.88
Mid Point of Range/Sq.Ft. $40.45

Average of Range/Sq.Ft. $43.23

We have made adjustments to the sales to reflect time and differences in

physical characteristics to the subject property resulting in the foliowing.

Sale Price/Sq.Ft. Range $38.00 to $56.00
Mid Point of Range/Sq.Ft. $47.00

Average of Range/Sq.Ft. $48.00
Conclusion

Considering the mid point of the range at $47.00 (adjusted) and the range of
adjusted sale prices per square foot we consider a market value per square foot of
building area of $50.00 to be appropriate giving a valuation result as follows:

1,200 sq.ft. @ $50.00/sq.1t. = $60.000

Say 360,000



13.0 INCOME APPROACH

13.1 Principle

This approach recognizes the principle of anticipation in that the value of a
property should reflect the present worth of its anticipated net income or earnings
potential for the remainder of its uscful or economic life. In appraisal practice, it
invelves the conversion of the "net” or "potential net" rental income from the property

into an indication of value through capitalization.

13.2 Estimate of Gross Rental Income

Relevant historical information is not available for the subject property, as it has
been only sporadically rented or occupied by the owners.

Our analysis which reflects recently obtained or available rental rates. indicates
a range of rent for warehouse / facilities and considering the location of the subject
property range trom a fow of $5.00 per square foot to a high of $15.00 (rounded) per
square foot.  We consider the subject would demand a rent in the low end of the range,

at $8.00/sq.ft. This rate indicates the following gross income:

1,2004sq.1t. @$5/5q.4t. = $6,000
Gross Potential Income 56,000

13.3 Vacancy and Bad Debt Allowances

Our investigation has also considered an allowance for vacancy, and in our

opinion a rate of 5% is appropriate.

Potential Gross Income $6,000
Less: Vacancy and Bad Debt @ 5% $_300

Effective Gross Income $5,700



13.4

13.5

A net absolute leasing structure is assumed and is implied in the rental rate, and

as such all expenses related to the operation of the subject property woukd be recaptured
from the tenant, in addition to the monthly rental pavment.

The typical expense for the subject type of property would generally range from
10% to 25% of Effective Gross Income. Using 15% of the Effective Gross Income and
the 3% vacancy allowance, which would not be recaptured, provides the following
expense allowance, which would be unrecaptured (because of vacancy):

Eftective Gross Income: £6.000

Expenses @ 15% of Effective Gross Income: $ 900

Unrecoverable Expenses: $ 900
___x 5% (vacancy rate)
$ 45

Rounded s 100

Built-Up Capitalization Rate

We have considered a built-up capitalization rate comprising the following:

Mortgage Requirement:

Debt Service Factor:

Equity Requirement:

Equity Dividend Rate:

Application

R=MxDH+(Exy)
= (.65 x..08778) + (.35

Il

It

056 + 028
say 8.0%

63% assumed

Based on a current commercial rate survey in
Halifax, we have assumed a rate of 7.5%. We have
assumed a 25 year amortization.

35% based on the mortgage requirement of 63%.,

An equity dividend rate is that rate of return
expected by an investor on his equity in a given
investment project.  Generally, the lower the
investment risk, the lower the dividend rate. Given
the wide range of use for commercial fight
industrial properties and the potential for future
land use development and expansion, we have
utilized a dividend rate of 8%.

x .08)
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13.6 Valuation

Potential Gross Income S 6,000
Less Vacancy/Bad Debt @ 5% $ 300
§ 5,700

Effective Gross Income

L.ess Unrecoverable Expenses: $100

Net Income:

Less Expenses:

Structural Maintenance $200

Management $200 $ 400

Net Operating Income: $ 5,300

Capitalized @ 8% $3.300 = 8% $ 66,250
Rounded $ 66,000

NOTE: This valuation does not consider any premium which may be paid by
a party having a special interest in this particular property. Should such a purchaser
exist, it is quite possible that this person may be willing to pay slightly more than that

indicated by our value range.



14.0 EXPOSURE TIME AND MARKETING TIME

14.1 Exposure Time

Exposure Time is defined as follows:

"The estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have
been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market
value on the effective date of the appraisal; a retrospective estimate based upon an
analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market.

Exposure Time is different for various tvpes of real estale and under various
market conditions. It is noted that the overall concept of reasonable exposure
encompasses not only adequate, sufficient and reasonable time, but also adequate,
sufficient and reasonable effort.”

In our opinion an exposure time of 90 to 270 is considered appropriate for the

subject property and this appraisal is based on an exposure peried of 90 to 270 days.

14.2 Reasonable Marketing Time

Reasonable Marketing Time is defined as foliows:

"An estimate of the amount of time it might take to sell a property interest in
real estate at the estimate market value level during the period immediately after the
effective date of an appraisal.

Marketing time ditfers from exposure time, which is always presumed to
precede the effective date of an appraisal.

It is our opinion that a reasonable marketing time for the subject property is 90
days to 270 days. However, it should be noted that a longer marketing time can be

expected in a forced sale situation,

14.2.1  Quick Sale Value
Quick Sale Value is defined as follows:

"The lowest price in terms of money. which a Vendor would accept for a
property, if it was oftered for sale on the open market under forced sale circumstances
such as foreclosure, bankruptcy, etc., for a reasonably short length of time, and when the
Vendor has full knowledge of all the uses to which the property is adapted, and for which
it is capable of being used. It has been suggested that this basis of valuation recognizes
that the property usually realizes less than fair market value if the Vendor or his

representative is compelled to sell within a limited time under adverse circumstances.”



15.0 RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VAL UE ESTIMATE

15.1 Summary
The two approaches used in the course of this report resulted in the following

value indications:

Cost Approach Not Undertaken
Direct Comparison Approach $60.000
Income Approach $66,000

15.2 Conclusion

We have considered two of the three approaches to value in this instance. The
Cost Approach to value is generally given significant weight when dealing with new or
nearly new properties where the cost to acquire a purpose built property could be the cost
of reproducing it new. Such is not the case in this instance and we have given no weight
to this approach in our final valuation.

The Direct Comparison and Income Approaches to value are typically relied
upon when dealing with investment properties, although the Income Approach is
generally most heavily refied upon when dealing with multitenanted buildings, a
situation which does not exist with the subject. The Direct Comparison Approach is
considered relevant in this analysis as it is an appropriate approach when dealing with
commercial stvle buildings and most adequately reflects the actions of buyers and seilers
in dealing with the cost of acquiring similar space in the market place.

We consider the subject property to be ideally suited to an owner occupied
situation, using all of the commercial building. We have given most weight to this
approach to value. We consider this approach to reflect the actions of the market place
for a building such as the subject.

The Income Approach to value in this case reflects the investment
characteristics of the subject property, as more of an investiment property than an owner

“occupied situation.  We consider the Income Approach to Value to exhibit good
reliability when dealing with properties such as the subject, and we have given this

approach some weight in arriving at our value conclusion,



We have given most weight on the Direct Comparison Approach, and the
Income Approach to value, with no weight given to the Cost Approach, in our value

conclusion.

Based on this investigation, analysis and the reasoning and conclusions
developed in the course of this appraisal, it. is our considered opinion that the most
probable July [, 2011, Market Value, (see definition Section 3.6). of the within
deséribed property, subject to the Contingent and Limiting Céndiiions torming part of

this report, was;

SIXTY THOUSAND DOELLARS

(860,000}

Based on this investigation, analysis and the reasoning and conclusions developed
in the course of this appraisal. it is our considered opinion that the most probable July 11,
2011, Quick Sale Value. (see definition Section 14.2.1). of the within described
property. subject to the Contingent and Limiting Conditions forming part of this report,

Was:

FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS

(850,000)

Respectfully Submitted,
FENNELL & ASSOCIATES APPRAISERS LTD.

Paul M. Fennell, B, Comm., FRI, AACI

NSREAA #017490

PMIF/mh
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16.0 APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION - Paul M. Fennell

The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

16.6

The subject market area has been researched and a minimum for three recent sales
of properties have been selected that are the most similar and proximate to the
subject property for consideration in sales comparison analysis and a dollar
adjustment have been made where appropriate to reflect the market reaction to
those items of significant variation. If a significant ifem in a comparable property

is superior to, or more favourable than, the subject property, a negative

adjustment is made to reduce the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a
significant item in a comparable property is inferior to, or less favourable than the
subject property, a positive adjustment is made to increase the adjusted sales price
of the comparable.

All factors known to the appraiser (and {o the extent that the data permits) that
have an impact on value have been taken into consideration to the extent felt
necessary in rendering a considered opinion of value. No significant information
has been knowingly withheld from the appraisal report and it is behieved to the
best of my knowledge that all statements and information in the appraisal report
are true and correct.

Only my personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opintons, and conclusions
are stated in the appraisal report. Included on this form are all contingent and
limiting conditions affecting the analysis, opinions, and conclusions, whether they
were imposed by the terms of the assignment or by the appraiser.

[ have no past, present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject to
this report, and 1 have no present or prospective personal interest in the property
or'bias with respect to the parties involved.

The opinion of value stated within this report does not result from a requirement
to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favours the cause of the
client or any related party, the attainment of a specific result, or the occurrence of
a subsequent event in order to receive the compensation and/or employment for
performing the appraisal.  The reported value is not based on a requested
minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific
mortgage loan.

This appraisal has been performed in conformity with the Standards of Appraisal
Institute of Canada with the exception of the departure provision of those
Standards, which does not apply. It is acknowledged that an estimate of a
reasonable time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the definition of
market value and the estimate developed is consistent with the marketing time
noted in the appropriate section of this report, unless otherwise stated in the
reconciliation section.
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16.7

16.8

16.9

The interior and exterior of the subject property was personally inspected on the
date shown in the attached report. It is hereby certified that any apparent or
known adverse conditions have been noted herein, in the subject improvements,
on the subject site, or on any site within the immediate vicinity of the subject
property which were apparent as of the date of inspection and that adjustments
have been made for these adverse conditions in the analysis of the property value
to the extent that market evidence was available to support them,

All conclusions and opinions about the real estate were personally prepared as
same are sct forth in the appraisal report. M there was reliance on significant
professional assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of
the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, such individual(s) have
been named herein including the disclosure of specific tasks performed by them.
No authorization has been given to anyone to make a change to any item in the
report; therefore, if an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, no
responsibility for such change is assumed.

Our estimate of Market Value for the subject property as of July 11, 2011 (subject
to the Contingent and Limiting Conditions forming part of this appraisal) is:
Market Value: $60,000; Quick Sale Value: $50,000.

APPRAISER:

Signaturemi Etﬂ q !

Name: Paul M. iFennell. NSREAA #017490

Inspected Property: Yes: _x No:

Date Signed: Julv 15,2011}

Designation: __FRI, AACI

Recertified: Yes
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AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
11-0854

EOF CONTINGE
Qar Fite N

DEFINITION OF MARKET YALU
fair sale, she buver and seiler, cach actmg
consummation of a sale as of a speciiled date and the §

The most probable price
adently, knowiedpeably and assurung the pnce 1s not a

wh @ property should bring in a compeditive and open marker vader sl condimons requisite to a
ffeesed by any endue stimufas. Tmphicit in this definition in the
sing of sile from seiler o buyer under conditions whereby™ {13 buver and seter are typically motivated, (2}
hoth parties are well mformed or weil advised, with each actmg 10 what he considers his own best inierest; (3 a reasonable trme iy allowed for exposure i the open
markel, {3} payment s made i rerms ¢ sh i Canadiat dotlars or 10 terms of financing artangements comparable therete, and (33 the price represents the normal
conssderatian for the property soid unaftected by speciat ot creanive financing or sake concessions granted by anvons associated with the safe

CONTENGENT AND LIMETING CONDITION

The cerrification that appears 1 the appraisat report is subject to the following conditions:

Because market conditions including economic, soca! and political factors change rapidly and, on occasion, wathout warning, the market value estimate expressed as
of the date of this appraisal cannot be relied upon as of any other date except with further advice from the appraisal confimmed in writing

Noresponsibility 1s assumed for matters of a legal nature that affect euther the progery beimg appraised or the title o o, Tt has been assumed that the tle is good and
marketable and, therefore, ne apition is rendered abouwt the title. The stibjest property comply with government regudations, meluding zoning, building vade and
hrealth eepulazons, and if o doesn’s comply, its non-compliance may affect marker v Ta he certain of compliance. further investigation may be necessary. The
property 15 spprassed on the basis of it being under responsible ownership

tinless cliberwise stated in the appraisal report, fthere are no known unapparent or kilden conditions of the property (incuding hut not limited to ity soils,

physical structure, mechanical and other vperating system, its foundation, ete.} or adverse environmental eenditions {on it or a neighboriag property,
incliding the presence of hazardous wastes, taxic substances, et} that would make the property more or less vafuable. It has been sssamed that there are
no such cosditions unless they were observed at the fime of inspection or becnme appareot duriag the normal research involved iz completing the zppraisal.
Tize attached veport shoufd not be construed as an environmental audit or & detailed property conditeon report, as such reporting is beyond the scope of this
veport andfor the gualifications of ¢be appraiser. Responsibility is nod accepied for any such unapparent or hidden conditions thaé do exist, or for any

resesreh, lesting or engireering that might be reguired fo discover whether such conditiens exist. 1t is assumed that ne commerciaily viable minerai

deposits are contained on the site ueless otherwise stated, buf o investigations in iBis regard have been undertaken.

Enformation used i this reporl inchuding, it nol limited to, sale prices and other facts and details regarding comparable properties nsed in onr analy
trad miay have been obtained form affices of the Registry of Deeds, Land Regisiration and Enfornustion Services Offices, Assesswment Qffices znd local Real
IEstate Bourd statislics, cte., is assumed 10 be relinble, 10 accordance with our standard practice, this appraisal is based epon our inspection of the property
1ogether with informatien which has been made available fo us. We kave ve 4 this information as much as possibie and ussume it to be reliable and
correct: however, we cansol accept respensibifity for the accuracy of information provided by others,

The author of this appraisal iy aot 4 quatified surveyor, Sketches, plans or photographs, are presented in this appraisal for the lmited purpose of
illesteation (o assist the reader in visy g the property. and are not 10 be relied upor in themselves.

We have asswined that required occupaney permits have bees issued by the approprizte suthority and that, unless otherwise siated in osr repert, the
presenl veenpancies represeat legad uses of the property, Fhe reader is cautioned that, becanse of time censtrainis and the poficies of the appropriate
muzicipal nutkorities, no investigations have been made in this rezard and we make na warranty therewith.

Where the buitding falls ender the Jurisdiction of the Rent Review Act, we have assumed that the rems included in?
coult otherwise be legally charged under the Act. The reader is cautioned thar, because of fime constraim

records, we have made no mdependent lnvestigations in shis regard sod make no warranty therevath

b5 repent are “registered” rents of @re rents tha
e confidentaliny of ihe Rent Review Commission’s

survey has been carried out on the peoperties relermed to i the within report, ail dimensions being taken to be correct and not subject to encroachment. Simlarly
sketehes and plans which niay be meorperated 10 the report or addenda 10 31, are intended to assist m visuatizing the properties, with the location and dimensions oot
v bemg exact

Thie report and apprasal are based on the prenuse that the subject property s free and clear of alf encumbrances, indebtedn
valuations for land and buildings mae et be valued, f used separately

ss of special sssessments.  Separate
Unexposed or maccessible pasts of the siructure have not been ingpected and we are inable to repott that such parts of the propérty are free of rot, deterioration, or
other defects

1€ applzeable, the well and septic systens are assumed 10 be i1 good ard safe condinon amd an adequate potable water Supply exists unless otherwise noted | We have
ot unclenaken any fests ourselves and make no warranry therewith,

Where this repert has been prepared at the request of the aitached named client for the purpose of an evaluanen of Market Value for the stared purpose. It is not
reasonable for any persons other than the elienl to rely upor this apprmsal without frst obtaning vaitten apthonizetion from the appraiser 1t has been assumed that
no other person wiil redy on it for any other purpose. and ail liabitity to such persors is denied. The appraiser assumes no responsibiity 8s a result of the preparation
af this seport to any present o future owner of the propesty.

The author of this report & nod requized to give testimony nor appear before 2 coust or other fribunal I8 commection witl
i a form normally associated with an apprasal intended for court, unfess prior arrangements have been made. Further, 1t 1s understond that the compensation for
services rendered in this report does not snclude a fee for coust preparation of court app ce, which fees must be negotiated separately  Arrangements wiil include,
but not Hesited to, adequare time 1o review the appraisal report and dats

15 appraisal as ths repost has not been made

Neither possession of this report nor a copy of it carres with it the right of publicatzon. All copyright is reserved to the zushor and s considersd confidential by the
H P i A = 5 ¥ Y TIE, ]
author and bis cfient. 1 shail not be disclosed, quated from or referred 1, 0 T6ll or ot part, or published many matter without the written consent of fhe appraiser

This repon has been prepared solely for the purpese of providing 1o the mtached named client value for the purpose as stated by way of an estimate of the market
value thereof. 1t does not constitate us 2 report of technical mapection of the sulject propesty to ensare compliance with N H.A. or ather building standards and is aot
to be interpreted as such unless expressly mdicated otherwise in the report

Condomimium Ownershipt Parchase of a condominium garries with it the responsibitities of ownership of the entire structusre in which the usit is hounsed.
In nornzal civcumsizuces & contingency fund is established whick is used to take care of capital expenditures on the properiy. We have not viewed the
contingency fund of the subject condoniinism ard as such czungt make any comment on its adequacy. The reader is cantioned o inspect ssme to ensare an
adeguate contingency fund typical in the market is in place ig the subject property. We make so warranties as te structural condition ¢r neforeseen
deferred maintenance, and where pussible kave appraised the subject wsing compazables which have similar market perception as Lo physicat and financing
condition as the subjecd,
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INVITATION FOR OFFERS
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited
Halifax, NS
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in its capacity as Court Appeinted
Receiver of Rarlsen Shipping Company Limited, imvites offers (o
purchase its right. tide, and interest in specific assets of Karlsen Shipping
Cosipany Lumited.
* Land — 6 lots vanging in size from 3,880 sq. ft. up to 16.4 neres
Eocated in New Harbour, Lunenburg County, Nova Scotia
* Storage Building and Land located in Chester, NS

Offers will be entertained wnt’l 3pm AST on Frday, October 21,
2001, Offers must incluede a certified chegue or bank draft pavabic te
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., In Trust, i an amount of 15% of the offered
purchase price.
Balance of offer price will be payable on closing by certtied chegue or
bank drafi.
Cfers will only be accepted 1 sealed envelopes, clearly marked “IDo Not
Open - Offer to Purchase- Karlsen Shipping Company Limited,”
The highest offer or any offer will not nevessarily be accepted and al) offers
submitted are subject o the terms and conditons of sale,
Prospective  purchasers  may  obtain a more  detailed  deseription,
and statement of the tferms and conditions of sale, on our website at
hupswww pwe comvea/ervearskarisen. They can alse be obtained and
arrangements for viewing the assets by contacting  Ericka Clarke Scott
at 902-491-7400 by email at crickaaclarkedicapwe.com, or Valerie
Lotherington at 902-564- 1480 by email at valerie  lotheringtoné@ica.pwe.
com or by writing to the address below:

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., as

Court Appointed Receiver of Karisen Shipping Company Linited
1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400

Halifax, N§ B3 3p6

PRICEAWIERHOUSE(COPERS




Se hedule B

INFORMATION PACKAGE

REQUEST FOR OFFERS TO PURCHASE SPECIFIC
ASSETS OF

KARLSEN SHIPPING COMPANY LIMITED

PricewaterhouseCoopers Ine.

1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400
Halifax, Nova Scotia

B3.J 3P6

September, 2011



INFORMATION PACKAGE ON
THE ASSETS OF
KARLSEN SHIPPING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTICE TO READER

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver (“Receiver”) of
Karisen Shipping Company Limited, has assembled the accompanying information package (the
“Information Package™) to assist prospective purchasers in their review of specific assets of
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited and potential purchase. This Information Package includes

information with respect to the lands held by the Company that are available for sale.

The Information Package has been prepared based on information from the records of
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited without audit or verification of any Kind and the
Receiver makes no expressed or implied representation or warranty with respect to its
accuracy or completeness. Nothing contained in the Information Package is, or should he
relied upon as, any representation as to the future prospects for the business. The Receiver
expressly advises, and any prospective purchaser acknowledges by receiving this
Information Package, that the prospective purchaser is not relying upon, and could not
reasonably rely upon, this information in arriving at its decision. Each prospective
purchaser must rely upor his own inspection and investigation in order to satisfy himself as
to title, liens, encumbrances, description, fitness for purpose, quantity, condition, quality,
value or any other matter or thing whatsoever in respect of the property offered for sale

herein.

Dated at Halifax. Nova Scotia this 9% day of September, 2011.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC.
Court Appointed Receiver of
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited

M

Derek Cramm, FCMA, FCIRP
Sentor Vice President
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PRICEVATERHOUSE(COPERS

INVITATION FOR

OFFERS TO PURCHASE SPECIFIC ASSETS OF KARLSEN SHIPPING COMPANY
LIMITED

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in its capacity as Court Appeinted Receiver of
Karisen Shipping Company Limited, invites offers to purchase its right, title, and
interest in specific assets Karfsen Shipping Company Limited.

Assets for sale include the following:

e Parcel A - Property Consisting of 6 Parcels of Land Located in New
Harbour, Lunenburg County, Nova Scotia

¢ Parcel B - Storage Building and Land Located at Chester, Nova Scotia

Offers will be entertained until 3pm AST on Friday, October 21, 201 1. Offers must be
accompanied by a certified cheque or bank draft payable to PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.,
In Trust as Receiver for Karlsen Shipping Company Limited, in an amount of 15% of the
offered purchase price.

Offers shall be subject to the “Terms and Conditions of Sale” annexed hereto,
Balance of the offer price will be payable on closing by certified cheque or bank draft.

Offers will only be accepted in sealed envelopes, cicar}y marked “Do Not Open - Offer to
Purchase- Karlsen Shipping Company Limited™.

The highest of’fer or any offer will not be necessarily accepted and all offers submitted
are subject to the terms and conditions of sale.

Prospective purchasers may obtain a more detailed description of the assets, a statement
of the terms and conditions of the sale. and viewing arrangement of the assets by
contacting Ericka Clarke Scott at (902-491-7400),; by email at Erickaa.clarke
aecapwe.com or Valerie Lotherington at (902-564-1480), by emat] at

Valerie tiotheringlon@ica.pwe.com or by writing to the address below:

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., as

Receiver of Karlsen Shipping Company Limited
1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400
Halifax, NS B3J 3P6



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE OF SPECIFIC ASSETS
. OF KARLSEN SHIPPING COMPANY LIMITED

VENDOR

L

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in ifs capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of Karlsen
Shipping Company Limited, is offering for sale its right, title and interest in specific assets
of Karlsen Shipping Company Limited described below (the “Assets™).
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. is acting in its capacity as Receiver only and shall have no

personal or corporate lability in respect of the sale of the Assets.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

2.

The Assets offercd for sale under these Terms and Conditions of Sale {as described in
Schedule “A™), are all of the right, title and interest of the Vendor in parcels of land of
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited, if any, and to the land and building in Chester, Nova

Scotia.

OFFERS

3.

Every offer submitted should be in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B, but may
contain proposals for amending the Terms and Conditions of Sale. However, a prospective
purchaser seeking to change the Terms and Conditions of Sale or offers received that are

not on the attached form may, at the sole discretion of the Vendor, be rejected.

Ofters must be submitted in a sealed envelope marked “DO NOT OPEN ~ “KARLSEN
SHIPPING COMPANY LIMITED ™ and addressed to:

Attention: Derek Cramm
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., as Court Appointed
Receiver of Karlsen Shipping Company Limited
1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400

Halifax, NS B3J 3P6

Offers will be received by the Vendor until 3:00 p.m. AST, Friday. 21" October. 2011 at
which time offers will be opened by the Vendor.

2
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All offers must be accompanied by a certified cheque or bank draft payable to
“PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. - In Trust”, in an amount equal to 13% of the offered
purchase price (“the Deposit™). If the offer is accepted, the Deposit will be applied to the
purchase price on closing. The purchaser hereby agrees that the Deposit constitutes a
genuine pre-estimate of damages and that the Deposit will be forfeited as liguidated
damages by the purchaser to the Vendor if the offer is withdrawn at any time before
notification of the acceptance of the successful offer has been given. Otherwise, the
Deposit shall be returned to the purchaser if the offer is not accepted and if the offer is

accepted, the Deposit will be dealt with in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of

Sale.

In consideration of the Vendor making available the Terms and Cenditions of Sale and/or
in consideration of receiving and considering any offer submitted, each prospective
purchaser agrees that its offer is irrevocable and cannot be retracted, withdrawn, varied or

countermanded prior to acceptance or rejection thereof.

In the event that some of the offers submitted are substantially in the same terms and/or
amounts, the Vendor may in its sole discretion call upon those prospective purchasers to
submit further offers. In the event ﬁo offers are accepted by the Vendor with respect to a
particular Pé.rcel, Parcels, or any part thereof, the Vendor shall have the right to negotiate
for the sale of any or all of the assets described therein with respect to such Parcel, Parcels
or any part thereof, witﬁ any person including any person who has previously submitted an

offer for the subject Assets.

The Vendor, at its discretion, may waive or vary any or all of the Terms and Conditions of

Sale or its advertisement, or withdraw the Request for Offers.

The highest or any offer shall not necessarily be accepted and the Vendor reserves the right

to reject any and all offers.
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If any offer is accepted by the Vendor, the successful purchaser shall be notified in writing
of such acceptance within 5 business days of the acceptance thereof and the date of
acceptance shall be deemed to be the date upon which a notice of acceptance addressed to
the successful purchaser is sent by registered mail, courier or facsimile or is personally

delivered at the address set forth in the offer.

This summary and any other documentation or material provided at any time to the
purchaser has been prepared solely for the convenience of prospective purchasers and is
not warranted to be complete or accurate. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing,

however, the offer does not include any assets, which are not included in the summary.

AS IS - WHERE IS

2.

The Assets are being sold on an “as is, where is” basis, Without Himiting the generality of
the foregoing. an offer will be accepted on the basis that no representation, warranty,
tnducement or condition has been expressed, given or made or can be implied as to tiile,
size, description. fitness for purpose or intended use, quantity, number, condition or quality
of the Assets or in respect of any other matter or thing whatsoever, and the purchaser shall

be deemed to have relied entirely upon his own inspection and investigation of the Assets.

GENERAL

4.

Certified cheques or bank drafts accompanying unsuccessful offers will be returned by
hand or mailed by registered mail addressed to the prospective purchaser at the address

stated on the offer form on or before November [, 2011.

Upon an offer being accepted, there shail be a binding agreement of purchase and sale
(hereinafier referred to as the “Agreement™) which shall be constituted by:

{a) the offer of the successful purchaser (hereinafier referred to as the “Purchaser™);
(b )' the Terms and Con‘ditéons of Sale;

(c) the acceptance of the offer.



16.

7.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Agreement may be subject to the approval of the Court

as per the Court Order issued in the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia dated May 17, 2011.

The balance of the purchase price shall be due on closing, which closing shall occur on or
before fifteen (15) days next after the date of acceptance (“the Closing Date™) or within
five (3) days following the approval of the Court, if Court approval is required, whichever

is later or such other time as may be agreed to by the Purchaser and Vendor.

The Vendor shall remain in possession of the Assects until the purchase is completed. Title
to the Assets shall not pass to the Purchaser nor shall it be entitied to possession of same
until the purchase price and all other payments to be made by the Purchaser to the Vendor

have been paid in full.

From the date of acceptance of the offer as defined in paragraph 10 hereof, the Purchaser
shall, at its own expense, have ten {10} days to examine title to the Assets and provide the
Vendor with written notice of any valid objection, failing which the Purchaser shall be
obliged to have conclusively accepted the title with any defects, limitations, and/or

encumbrances.

Should any valid objection to title be made in writing within the time provided for in
paragraph 17, the Vendor shall have a reasonable time to rectify and comply with the same
and if the Vendor is unable or unwilling to rectify or comply with the same, the Vendor
shall be at liberty to rescind the sale (notwithstanding any intermediate negotiations with
respect to such objections or any attempt to rectify or comply with the same), by notice in
writing served upon or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the
Purchaser at its address as designated in its offer, or addressed to its solicitor at his usual
place of business. in which case the Agreement resulting from the acceptance of the offer
shall be null and void and the Purchaser shall be entitled only to a return of the Deposit
money without interest, and shall not be entitled to any compensation of any kind or nature

whatsoever for any loss, damage, cost or otherwise. The foregoing shall not in any way
5



prohibit the Vendor and the Purchaser from agreeing on an adjustment to the purchase

price in respect of any valid objection to title.

Until the Closing Date, or other date agreed to between the Vendor and the Purchaser, all
risk of loss or damage by fire or other cause or hazard to the Assets shali be in and remain
at the risk of the Vendor unless the Assets are in the possession of the Purchaser prior to
the Closing Date in which case the Purchaser shall maintain valid policies of insurance on
the Assets in form and for such amounts as may be required by the Vendor and naming the
Vendor as its interest may appear. The obligation of the Vendor to sell and of the
Purchaser to purchase the Assets shall terminate in the event that prior to the Closing Date,
the Assets are substantially destroved by fire, flood, the elements, Government action, civil
commotion or any other external cause beyond the control of the Vendor or its principals
provided however, this provision shall not apply if the Assets are in the possession of the

Purchaser prior to the Closing Date.

On closing, the Purchaser shall be entitled only to such deed and/or assignments as may be
considered necessary by the Vendor to convey to the Purchaser the Vendor's right, title and
interest in the Assets. The Vendor shall only covenant that it has done nothing to

encumber the Assets being conveyed.

The Purchaser shall pay on the Closing Date by certified cheque or bank draft made

payable to the “PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.” or its solicitors in trust:

(a) the balance of the purchase price,

(b) all applicable federal and provincial taxes arising on the sale and payable by the
Purchaser. including without restriction the Provincial Sales Tax and Goods and
Services Tax. Any taxes which a Vendor is required by law to collect from the
Purchaser on sale shall be paid by the Purchaser (o the Vendor on ¢losing, unless
the Purchaser is exempt and provides to the Vendor the appropriate license, tax
number evidencing exemption from payment of taxes, or {in the case of the

Harmonized Sales Tax} a declaration or certificate in form and content acceptable
‘ 8



25.

26.

27.

28.

to the Vendor.

If the Purchaser fails to comply with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the
Deposit and all other payments shall be forfeited and the Assets may be sold, and the
deficiency, if any. by such resale, together with all costs, expenses and charges attending to
the same or occasioned by such default, shall be paid forthwith by the Purchaser to the

Vendor on demand.

The Vendor shall not be required to furnish or produce any declarations or other
documents evidencing title to the Assets, except those. if any, in its possession. The
Purchaser shall rely upon its own searches and inquiries and shall provide the Vendor with

details of the searches and inquiries, if requested.

The Vendor shall not be liable for any failure to compiete the sale if enjoined by any order
by a court of competent jurisdiction or if the security under which the Vendor is acting is
redeemed. In this case, the Vendor shall be liable to the Purchaser only for the return of
the Deposit without interest, costs or any compensation whatsoever. and the parties shall

be relieved of any further obligation with respect to the Agreement.

Any tendered documents or money hereunder may be made upon the Vendor or the

Purchaser or their respective solicitors.

This Agreement sets forth the entire terms and conditions of sale and there are no
representations, warranties or conditions collateral hereto affecting the purchase of the
Assets.

Time shall be of the essence.

The Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of Nova

Scotia.



30.

In this Agreement, words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and

words importing gender shall include the masculine, feminine and neutral genders.

Neither the Agreement nor any of the rights or obligations thereunder shall be assigned by
the Purchaser without the prior written consent of the Vendor. Subject to the foregoing,
the Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their

respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC,
in its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited

1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400
Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3J 3P6
Telephone: (902)491-7400
Facsimile:(go2)q22-1166
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SCHEDULE “4”

PARCEL A - Land

The property consists of six parcels of land all located within Lunenburg County.

The first parcel is identified on the Nova Scotia Property Records Database as occupying
PID No. 60069671 and is +- 16.4 acres.

The second parcel is identified on the Nova Scotia Property Records Database as
occupying PID No. 606668993 and is + 3.3 acres.

The third parcel is identified on the Nova Scotia Property Records Database as occupying
PID No. 60634482 and is + 14,700 sq. L.

The fourth parcel is identified on the Nova Scotia Property Records Database as
occupying PID No. 60634474 and is + 13,000 sq. fi.

The fifth parcel is identified on the Nova Scotia Property Records Database as occupying
PID No. 60634466 and is +- 10,561 sq. f1.

The sixth parcel is identified on the Nova Scotia Property Records Database as occupying
PID No. 60634458 and is +- 3,880 sq. fi.

Location of Property

The property is located in the New Harbour area of Lunenburg County approximately 60
kilometers southwest of Halifax and just oft of Highway #329 linking East River and Hubbard
via the Aspotogan Peninsula.

Type of Property

The property is comprised of vacant, treed/natural land encompassing 6 land parcels and
exhibiting a significant amount of bold ocean frontage and protected harbor frontage.



PARCEL B - Land and Building

Land

Parcel is identified on the Nova Scotia Property Records Database as occupying PID No.
60093572 and is +- 6,215 sq. fi.

The property is located on the south side of North Street (Highway # 3), near the village of
Chester, 75 kilometers southwest of Halifax.  The municipal address of the property is 3889
North Street, Chester, Lunenburg. The Town of Chester is a rural community originaily built up
as a summer residence. At present it exhibits a modest although adequate commercial downtown
to service the needs of the town. Residents of this area often commute to the City of Halifax,
which is the capital of the province for employment and for services.

Building

The building size is 30" x 40° = 1,200 +- sq. ft. of commercial space. It is a one storey, concrete
black constructed light industrial/storage building, constructed on a concrete slab. The building
was formally a furniture manufacturing warehouse which is currently used as a workshop and
storage facility.

10
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SCHEDULE “B”

RECEIVER'S INTEREST IN SPECIFIC ASSETS OF
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited

TO: PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC.,
Karlsen Shipping Company Limited

1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400
Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3J 3P6
Attention: Mr. Derek Cramm, FCMA-FCIRP

(Name of Purchaser)

(Address of Purchaser
- include Postal Code)

(Telephone Number of Purchaser)

TERMS & CONDITIONS
1. The total amount hereby offered is§_ , as indicated below:

Parcel A offer - Property in Lunenburg County, NS §

Parcel B offer — Land and Building in Chester, NS §

2. The amount of the offer is exclusive of Harmonized and Goods and Services Tax which
shall be payable by the purchaser, where applicable, on assets purchased.

3. Enclosed is the Purchaser’s certified cheque pavable to PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., In
Trust in the amount of § representing 15% of the total amount
of the offer.

4. It is acknowledged that this offer is subject to the Terms and Conditions of Sale issued by

the Vendor,

DATED AT , this day of 2011,
(City or Town) {(day) (month)

(Print name of Purchaser)

Per:
AUTHORIZED SIGNING OFFICER

15
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AGREEMENY OF PURCHASE AND SALE PART 1 COMMON CLAUSES
sale of: Y880 North Street, Chester, Nayy Chester
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AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE PART 1. COMMON CLAUSES Page 3of 3

sale of: 3889 North Street, Chester, Noyy Chester Buyeris) Perry Lake Developmenisg
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Tareg Bale T

Sefier Or Brokerage Repraseniative Signature Mame [Print)
COUNTER OFFER
18. 1 herely confiny haviyg read and undorsicod Bis Agraement and havePprepured a Counter Offergavecftne  dayed

Saler ) . o Seller o

Seder's ot o bt OTRWIGEL — pICA pogne __ Y- BE0E ey

Buyer's Solicitor _%S i A -‘)\ Q:‘k‘]\f { \.\é\ N Il LR ALY Fax

Seller Brokerage Representats . Fax Emad

Buyer Hrokerage Reprasematve JAN MACINTYRE Fax 902-425-1580 _Emall ian@reddoorrealty.ca
PLBLISHED BY THE NOVA SOUTTA ASSODIATION OF AEA FORES FERR 00052500
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AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE m
PART I1: RESIDENTIAL SCHEDULE

Ao ek e w T opa e Bl Do iaty

Property Address 3889 North Street, Chester, Nova Scotia

o Bl oo e oy Eond, Ty A

BOI 1IG

Buyer({s) Ferry Lake Developments fnc.

Seller(s) I ) i Lobgtegs

Corir GPPIATRS RECEIVTR, FRT.
) Y ‘ .

NSURANCE Y
P

4. This Agreemen is Siiect to e Buyer being able © obisin approval

for home owner's insuaance for the property, to the safisfaction of the

Buyer. Confimation shat be deemed ¢hisined unless the Seller or the

Seflers Agent is nofified to the contrary in wiiling on or before the

16 day of _Ldecember

2011 i natioe lo the contrary & recewed, eithar party shal be at

tiberty o terminate this Agreemend and the deposi shall be refurned b

ihe Buyer.

INSEECTION
2. fa} This Agreement is subject 15 the Buyer, &l the Buyer's expense,

having the property inspecled by an inspactons) of the Buyer's {l
choioe, and ihe Bspection{s) meeling he Buyer's salisfaction,

Thits inspectionfs) shall be deemed to be satislactory urless e

Seffer or the Seller's Agent is noffied {o the comlrary in witing on

or mﬁm e 16 dayof _December

2.0

... . ¥ nofice to the contrary is being provided, # shelfibe
avtompanied by the perinent seclions of 3 willen inspeclion
seport, following which efher party shall be at libedy io tersnale
this Agraement and e deposd shall be relumed o the Buyer,

T e Water

FIXTURES / CHATTELS / LEASED EQUIFNMENT

3. (s} Adfehees: %WMM&WM mamd Fod
: » O beloe the gay of
% it} & iy &%aﬁbﬁ«mﬁﬂ in {he purchase
<§/ pricy, Hoder :ﬁ(x ¢ Seaser Bauiprnen.
() The folowi o, equipment and fduras cwned by the Seller

p-docated on dhe.propesty shall remais wilh B property.

Pl A3HELS BY THE MO A STOTIA AFSOUIRTION OF REAL TORL

%M&}mﬁfﬁ?ﬁs&_&% -anc-shial be-eamvved-io o Baver
ok Bt

in gond Wik GFRnCInITEECS, on the date

st

The partes agros 1o the foflowing disposition of any leased or
sanled epupmet of Fxlures ocated on the moperty.

{Descabe befow § equipment Jesses are lo be assuwved, paid oul
o wqspmen] removed. If equipmend leases are being assumed,
then fhe Bu,er mus! provide wilten evidente of ihe assumption
o fhe Teases o or before the closing date.

Mote: inthe case of leased equipment, the Buyer may be
saprred b purchase proded {rom the lessor,

Leased equipment shal be:

No Leased BEquipment Exists

Offsr Dats: t}" 1 Dac ! 2{]} 1
(‘*’-‘l—ukk
Buyers Infials: -~ - Wihness --\.,,_.,
Seller's fndtials: f\: ﬁ: Witness : ;E
FORM SH- 0 PER
WEBFarms™ Daw/2008




AGREENENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE PART IF RESIDINTAL SOHEAE

Praperty Address: 3889 North Streer, Chester, Nova Scotia
gayer(s): Perry Lake Develepments Ine,

Seller{s): .
PROPERTY MIGRATION

Fage 2otz

4. Check either (a} or (b}

3 @

Praperty Hol Converted to Land Regisiration System al Dats
of Agreement

Within Jon {10} days of acseptance of s Offer fhe Selier shall provide,
to the Buyor, the appleabis PID for B propedy, the Soller's reed and
any survay o location cerdificats Bt is in the Seller's possession. The
Sefler, at the edpense of fe Scller, agraes fo conver e propery Sl
to fae Land Registation Syslen: a1 least soven (7} days prior 1o the
ciosing.

The Sellr sholl nulify the Buyer, s 5007 as practica), trat the properly
has been fonventod i fae Land Registratior Syster. After nptficaion,
the Buyer is afiowsd fve {3) business days o invesigate e #e I the
peoperty, which the Buyer shall do & the Buyor's erponse, ¥ wiilie thal
firm rame any valid objechion fo Wie is made. ¥ widey, io Do Saller
aned which the Sefler is unable or unvilhng o remove and wheh e
Buper will not waive, this Agresment shall be ol and void and the
deposk hovein shall be setumed to the Buyer, and withows abstty by the
Sefer fr any mprenses nowred or damages suslaingd by the Buyer,

Al e me of notfying be Buyer $ial the property bas een coivertad
o the Lamd Regisitafion Systam, e Seller shall provida t2 e Buyer:

{it tha applicatde FIDES for He gropedy alter the dats of
conversion;

{3y a copy of any appioable reslriclive covenants,

{1 that porfion of any approved plan applicatde 1o the

proparly.
Huysrisy g
¢ By r e “—L
S N e N
aias et T R

Property Cowwerled fo the Land Registration System 2t Date
of Agresment

Within ten {10} days of acceptance of ths Offer the Saller shat!
provide io the Buyer, the applicable PIDIs) for the proparty siter
receipt wheret! e Buyer 15 sifowed seven {7) business days Ip
investigate Gifle o the property, which fhe Buysr shall do &t the Buyer's
expense. If within thal ime fame any valid sbjection o Bl is made in
wirfing to the Seler, which the Sefier is wnable or unitling to remove
and wiith the Buyer wil not waive. this Agreement shall be rull and
void and the deposit fiergin shalf be retumed 0 the Bu e, and withou
xbitdy by the Seller for any expenses incured or damapes sustained
by the Buyer.

=L g

PUBLIGHED BY THE NOWA SCOTA ASSODIATION OF RER; TORS

Hhuyery tniials:

L Beriyy
Offer Date: 2: : Deg ;2011
- Witaegs e
rp\]r - Witness ;)}éﬁl{

Soller's Intinis:

%
FOFIES S03-1 000806

TR Ly e P KL Iy




ADDENDUM SCHEDULE“__ A *

- Approved by the Nova Scotiz Reai Estale Commission
For Use By Uicensees Under the Nova Scotia Real Estate Tratling Act

Attached to and forming parl of the Agreement of Porchase ond Sale dated the F}L day of December  ap 11
BETWEEN:
Buyer(sy: Perry Lake Developiments Inc. e e
AND
Sallevds): BQML et @mipw «Z;_«: s cx;,._wm’} rz/ {éwr #Fﬁi;«ﬁgfw ffﬁéﬁi}“‘t? ,'MZ%{_ et
on the Property known as 3859 Nonh Street, Chester, Nova Scogie gy il g 600935??— ‘_____f

1. This agreement js further subject to the following terms and canditions:

1) The Boyers acknowledges thatr A) this propernly is baing sold on an “As Is Where Is Basis” with no representations or
warranties being provided by the Seller andfor Listing Brokerage and B} once this agreement of porchase and sale becomes
unconditional this sale remains sabject to Cowrt approval and the Recetver's Deed is pursaant 1o cowt order of the Supreme
Court of Nova Scotia.

23 This agreement is subject to the following:

a) On or before Japuary 6, 2012 - Buyer to investigate and explore current propery zoning to casure that current zoning
supports their imended future use. Zosing shall be deemed accepiable by the Buyer unless the Histing agent is notified to the
contrary in writing on or before January 6. 2042

b) On or before January 13, 2012 - Buyer shall obtain, at their sole expease, 2 satisfactory Environmenta Site Assessiment
relating to the subject property. Such assessment shall be deermed acceptable by the Buyer unless the listing agent is notified
to the contrary in writing on or before January 13, 2012,

¢} Purchase of this property (PID# 60093572) is subject to the Buyer also being able 1o secure and acquire the sdjacent
vacant land (PID# 60093614}, The closing dates for both parcels shall be fhe same date & this condition shall be deemed
acceptable and complete unlass the Histing agent is nonfied to the contrry In writing on or before January 13, 2012,

f?fft'vnh‘fw'z‘n, He EWTA shefl e ¥l 4 Bk d5 ey gn TR g‘}vui‘ur(:} [sus ref Pcm-sz“")
Vi F,,,.x.m-'r ,ﬁ ad }"u ¢ oot Pm\f}f./t-‘% AP b Leo P30 14)

NOTE: Tihis schedule must be signed by all p,msu m 1?3:‘ Agriement.

\

Winess's Signalure \\§‘ »..:}'*w 5 e TS Mgniuse

H

Wuness's Sipnatpx cf‘,/” Buser’s SLoanare o P
%smﬁmsi_ m“ﬂ% e i V‘i":’ &a"f'm& 4
Winesy's Signmtere B o Sel Miineds 'x{f ;;’})wmw’&ua/éf r,a-og“’fftr Q’én,h)/u;@f""?
LA et
Witness's Siensure \(\\5\\ EU‘Q} ‘S—‘E} %a/Y\J Selors S {fr_\ il ““‘””‘" e N e e

Publshed oy The NOVA SCOTIA A&&OC!M!GN ﬁ REALTORGT TORLE AL VT e
. WERForms ’“May!mﬁs
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